

No. 14-1091

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

INDUSTRIAL POLYMERS, INC., QUABAUG CORP., AND SEEGOTT
HOLDINGS, INC., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED, RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
THE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF FARMER COOPER-
ATIVES, AND THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
TYLER R. GREEN
*U.S. Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
ROBERT F. RUYAK
*Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
sjohnson@winston.com*

TYLER G. JOHANNES
*Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601*

Additional Counsel for *Amici Curiae* Listed on Inside Cover

LINDA KELLY
*National Association
of Manufacturers
733 10th Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3060*

MARLIS CARSON
*National Council of
Farmer Cooperatives
50 F Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-0825*

SHERMAN JOYCE
LAUREN SHEETS JARRELL
*American Tort
Reform Association
1101 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-1168*

MARIA GHAZAL
*Business Roundtable
300 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 496-3268*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	4
STATEMENT.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. The Tenth Circuit’s decision conflicts with both historical and contemporary understandings of due process, as set forth in this Court’s decisions, as well as Rule 23 and the Rules Enabling Act.	7
A. The decision below deprives class action defendants of the right, rooted in due process, to present every available defense.....	7
B. The decision below cannot be reconciled with historical notions of due process.	9
C. The decision below conflicts with contemporary notions of due process, the Rules Enabling Act, and Rule 23.....	11
1. The decision below conflicts with the Rules Enabling Act and Rule 23, which incorporate the mandates of due process.	12
2. The decision below conflicts with the decisions of other courts of appeals that have enforced the requirements of due process.	14

3. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s decision in <i>Atlantic Richfield</i>	17
II. The decision below threatens to permit any conspiracy to be certified as a class action, thus potentially expanding the scope of class liability.....	19
III. The decision below threatens to dramatically increase the costs of class actions, to the ultimate detriment of consumers and businesses alike.....	21
A. The decision below will greatly increase the risk to business of massive liability, forcing them to settle meritless claims more frequently.....	21
B. The costs of improper class actions impose a substantial burden on the public and the economy.	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Applied Equip. Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> , 869 P.2d 454 (Cal. 1994)	20
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	3, 17, 18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	22
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	23
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	19
<i>Carroll v. Timmers Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 592 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1979).....	20
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998)	15, 16
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	3, 21
<i>Discart v. Otes</i> , 30 Seld. Society 137 (No. 158, P.C. 1309) (1914)	10
<i>Dohany v. Rogers</i> , 281 U.S. 362 (1930)	7, 9
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	17
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	13

<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	8
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	9
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	2, 15
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)	14, 15, 16
<i>In re Hotel Telephone Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974)	16, 17
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 568 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	22
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	2, 7
<i>McArthur v. Scott</i> , 113 U.S. 340 (1885)	11
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855)	7
<i>Ownbey v. Morgan</i> , 256 U.S. 94 (1921)	2, 7
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 288 (1853)	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>State of Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co., Inc.</i> , 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978)	2, 12, 16
<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben-Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921)	11

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	2, 12, 23
<i>West v. Randall</i> , 29 F. Cas. 718 (C.C.D. R.I. 1820)	9
<i>Windham v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Wood v. Dummer</i> , 30 F. Cas. 435 (C.C.D. Me. 1824)	11
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 15(a)	16
15 U.S.C. § 22	3, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	19
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	19
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	19
18 U.S.C. § 1965	21
28 U.S.C. § 2072	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Advisory Committee’s 1966 Note on subd. (b)(3) of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	13, 14
2A Areeda & Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (2013)	18
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 1251, 1291-92 (2002)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1, 2, 7, 11, 12, 13, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	4, 22
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97, 103 (2009)	22
3 W.B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	8
<i>Twenty-Fourth Annual Anitrust Review</i> , 72 Colum. L. Rev. 1, 37 (1972).....	16, 18
